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Department of
.~ Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road Virgina B. Wetherell
Tallahassee, Fiorida 32399-2400 ~ Secretary

Lawton Chiles
Governor

January 28, 1997

Mr. Raymond T. McEachern
Gentle Touch Dry Cleaners
3613 West Hillsborough Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33614

Re: Facility I.D. No. 0571087

Dear Mr. McEachern:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on September 6, 1996.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will
be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of

the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,

please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1l 32399-2400

MS 5510

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program

compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

(:ihxu4¢t%~é}kquy74wknx/
Z%Aﬁ Dotty Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources
DD/jw

cc: Mr. Thomas Shelton, Hillsborough County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources™

Printed on recycled paper.




Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Comp Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

Z#‘/momf ( M-/A:#(LIQ%VD

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

Gonllc Tondhn Ny Cloaeps

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

CLD (18 ¢l 4O

e 3013 W. Hilsboeushfive

Ci%m/ Ja County: /1// /{ sbow " (l Zip Code: ; ;é /S(
5. Facnhty Identlficatlon Number (DEP Use) -
T | 0 s '7 /0 97

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:

Rl | e Eacliaed, Elowen

7. Responsible Official Mallmg Address
Organization/Firm: 4/ D C(QMQ% (4
Street Address:
City: !:Z é( 3 S/‘ pﬁﬂe Zip Code:

TANa =%  Zhem

8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:

Telephone: (%5 )gZ? - 2, S—-GD Fax: ( ) -

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:
City: County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -
1%
3
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Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date

Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control

Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID {Purchased ({Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased {Installed
Example #1 03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-9! #3 02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit

(1) w/ ref. condenser
(2) w/ carbon adsorber o
(3) w/ no controls 17 [fg%_gj
Washer Unit .
(4) w/ ref. condenser
(5) w/ carbon adsorber
(6) w/ no controls
|Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser
(8) w/ carbon adsorber
(9) w/ no controls
[Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser
(11) w/carbon adsorber
(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | K ] j aec. /% ﬂ'd@/ W// 284 /JQ,VL,

(c) No control devices are required to be installed [ |

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?
gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | ] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | ] New store: [ ] Did not keep records: | ]

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part I1?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

e‘f& é; , Existing small area source | | New small area source [ |
0THe isti {K ]
ordy O Existing large area source New large area source [ ]
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16
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4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber [ | Refrigerated condenser | ég ]

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser | |

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser | |

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt X ]
No such units on-site [ ]

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

FeLETT

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
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Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an "X” the appropriate selection:

[ ] 1 hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[ kr | No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part Il of this notification form.

1 will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

WQ S/ 2 EL

Signature - Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
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Compliance Plan
Gentle Touch Dry Cleaners
FLD 118682640

The goals and projected completion dates for compliance with the Title V General Permit
are shown below:
1) Complete Negotiation of a new lease 11/15/96
The new lease will determine whether the location continues to operate as
dry cleaning plant or converts to a drop store.
2) Sign purchase agreement for a new dry cleaning machine 12/31/96
Financing of the machine depends upon the lease.

3) Complete installation of a new dry cleaning machine meeting all
environmental requirements. 2/28/97
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DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME:

FACILITY LOCATION:

Annual Reporting Period: __/ Q- %; 4 19__ TO (f‘/ -28-57 19

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. A YES fX~o

If NO, complete the following:
#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:
. - - , [ — yor
7 ;"- 2 € AN R L2 C 2 ',lj . LN Vo~ s L DL

Exact period of non-compliance: from / 0 «%4 to 91/"2?/ o7

7. 7

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from ~ to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based

year for transfer or combination fﬁtiesx L)
e —
o
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: __fS, /. ///5[;/4(',4 g&

Name (Please Print)

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. 1t is at the

discretion of the responsible official to use this form. .
Page / of [/ .
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL

2 COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY a

RE-INSPECTION a

AIRSID#: OY7/087

DATE: 4/23 /97

TIMEIN: og fe TIME OUT: /o cz0

FACILITY NAME: G ontle

T oue b

p’\, < /e‘,-n‘.‘/l e s
7=

FACILITY LOCATION:

'7:7,.1/)4'-

]6 /J’ él/ //I’/_/f 412."9v’(‘£‘ 'ZVL:.
7 7

fyf 27 Cty

77

[PART I: NOTIFICATION

(check appropriate box)

1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/1/96 i e
2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup a

3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit : O

[PART I: CLASSIFICATION

(check appropriate box)

A,
1. Existing small area source . a
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, x<200 gal/yr
both types, x<140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source X
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

This is a correct facility classification

facility was® /6o gallons. ® See  thtes

1of4

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:

If no, please check the appropriate classification:

0 facility qualified for a general permit as number
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit’

2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr

transfer only, x<200 gal/yr

both types, x<140 gal/yr

(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

Y ON (i, ute

above

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleamng

-
e

Revised 10/28/96




|PART IIl: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS |

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxcs)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly scaled and impervious containcrs? ay @
2. Examining the containers for leakage? - Qy an A/@
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? =Y ON

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? Qy ON

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? Oy aOnN aN/a

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS R
In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
" (complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complcte A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below). ‘

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? B{ ON
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? B{ ON ON/A

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter vélve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? B{ ON ONA

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly basis? ay &k

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45° F? ay B’(

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? Qy &N

20f4 Revised 10/28/96



n

. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

. Has the responsible official of an cxisting large or new large arca source also:

. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser

inlet and outlet weekly?

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?

. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or cxpansion,; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual

condenser coils?

ay ag

Qy ON(A4
Qy ON

ay on @A
ay oN

s

ay UN

ay an ada

Qy an: @A

IrPART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

hay

N o ow

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1.
2.
3.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?

Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

Maintax:ned calibration data? ¢or direct reading instruments only)
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?
Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?

Maintained deviation reports?

Problem corrected?

. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

@¢ ON
@Y ON

@¢ on

gy ON

ay aN @A
gy ON ¢4
&Y ON

Qy ON(w)
Qy aN

Qy ON GhTA

“PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection?

3of4

Qay @x
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2. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?

Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) o a
Odor (noticeable perc odor) LB/
a

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY ON
b. Calibrated agajhst a standard gas prior to and after each use
(PID/FID only)? ay OnN
¢. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay OnN
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? Oy ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of dﬁp‘licate samples (calorimetric only)? ay N
3. Has the facility maintained a leak log? =AY_ON-__

T€6 roTES

4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves @f aN Muck cookers @ ay QN
Door gaskets and seating av anN Stills Oy ON
Filter gaskets and seating D{ OaN ~ Exhaust dampers @,},4 ay aN
Pumps Eﬂ? aN Diverter valves @y aN
Solvent tanks and containers @y OaN Cartridge filter housings @( aN
Water separators D{ aN

£ Qu Mo, ,._ﬂ 7 /”c é-:u;/el'/‘n

/Name of Responsible Official

- j:?/ne.l' O /-/o/‘/o.n 4//1.7/)"‘]
Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
ey [ yonr

e Inspector’s Signature ‘ Approxima’é Date of Next Inspection

4 of 4 Revised 10/28/96
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY Q
RE-INSPECTION a

72 /97
AIRS ID#: '03'7/080 DATE: A4 Joif TIME IN: /%00 TIME OUT: /$/5
7 E—— —_—

FACILITY NAME: //’/?/-,','/\- Toved  Clecpes

FACILITY LOCATION:  33/2 LA, Plucest Closer

1

[PART I: NOTIFICATION , ' )
(check appropriate box)
1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/1/96 g~
2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup a
3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit . ' ' a

[PART I: CLASSIFICATION ‘ 1

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:

(check appropriate box) :
A - qee 'naﬁfs

1. Existing small arca source . a 2. New small area source a.
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, x<200 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr
both types, x<140 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source A 4. New large area source Qa
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 galfyr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

This is a correct facility classification ay ON

If no, please check the appropriate classification:

a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quanuty of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was _4 9°Y gallons.

lof4 Revised 10/28/96



[PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS B

Is the responsible official of the dry clcamng facility:
{check appropriate boxcs)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly scaled and impervious containers? wesle &Y DN-@
2. Examining the containers for leakage? WY OGN

3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? Gy ON

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? &Y ON

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? Qy ON @A

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS |
In Part I1-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has becn checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriaie vent controls? @Y aN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? @Y aON aNA
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? &Y OGN ONA
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly basis? @Y ON
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F? ay DI*.

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? 8Y ON

20f4 Revised 10/28/96



L.

w

B. Has the responsible official of an cxisting large or new large arca source also:

Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? Q’(DN

. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? ' Qy DN@
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? ay ON
Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, ‘
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? ay ON &JA

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? gy ON
Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,

or cxpansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other iniet?

Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils?

Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

{PART v: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

L.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: _
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; s ;efrf{b
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? Qy OnN
4. Maintained calibration data? for direct reading instruments only) Qy ON @A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Qy ON (4
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? e @y ON
7. Maintained deviation reports? @ ay ON @
Problem corrected? Qy ON
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? Oy ON @N/A
[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS ' |
1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection? @y aON

3of4 Revised 10/28/96




2. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt Lhrou'gh gaskets)

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

DDDQ\

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? 0OY ON

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? ay 4N

c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay ON

d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? : Qy ON

e. Verified for accuracy by use of dup.licate samples (calorimetric only)? ay ON

3. Has the facility maintained a leak log? @y aN

4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves B? aON Muck cookers @ ay aN
Door gaskets and seating @m¥ QN Stills <o @y ON
Filter gaskets and seating l'.‘l{ ON Exhaust dampers @ ay aN
Pumps @y ON Diverter valves wod | aN
Solvent tanks and contain-ers ay aN Cartridge filter housings GY/ 0N
Water separators QY ON

foder Potes

Name of Responsible Official

Taneg O MHolton /0087
Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
C)/"(“’\Q / 74% i [ 7eq-
ﬁnspector‘_s Signature Approximat‘g Date of Next Inspection
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ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION - Majik Touch Cleaners, 3312 Lithia-Pinecrest, Valrico, Fl

45°F, no non-compliance was logged.

Plant Manager is George Krause.

Machine Information
Unit 1 - Renzacci Serena Sun 530, Built in 1987
S/N 8607-87, 50# Capacity

Unit 2 - Realstar Fresca RS-640, Built in 1995
S/N 64-A5-032, 70# Capacity

Unit 3 - Renzacci Polaris Sun Super 500, Built in 1985
' S/N 6622.85, 50# Capacity

Unit 3 was relocated from 809 E. Bloomingdale, in Brandon, as a result of the purchase of
Cachet Cleaners by Majik Touch Cleaners. This purchase occurred in January, 1997. No
records (perc purchase receipts, leak check logs, etc.) came with the machine. The new R. O.
(owner) will attempt to locate as many of the records as possible. The requirements of the
general permit are being met from the initial start-up of this machine at this facility.

Unit 3 required 100 gallons of perc, in addition to what was in it during the move, as part of its
initial start-up. No additional perc has been added to this unit as of this inspection. As a result
of the lack of records mentioned above, this is the only documented purchase for this machine.

A total of 694 gallons was needed for Units 1 and 2 during the last 12 months. Facility records
individual machine consumption as opposed to total for the site.

Tampa Bay Cleaning Supply is the supplier of the perc to this facility.
MCEF is the waste pick-up company.

Part If, Classification, in this inspection report, has classification 3 checked (existing large area
source). This dry cleaning facility has one machine that was constructed after December 9,
1991, and two machines that were constructed before December 9, 1991. All three have

refrigerated condensers installed.

R. O. has requested, in writing to the EPC, a revision to his general permit be made to reflect
the third machine being installed at this facility.

Weekly temperature logs for Units 1 and 2 each had a couple of weeks where the temperature
was either 46°F or 47°F, and no evidence of repairs or adjustments. After a couple of weeks,
the temperatures were recorded below 45°F, and have been since. The plant manager’s response
to this was he would take a series of measurements during the week and average them. When
the temperature exceeded 45°F, he would clean the lint filter, which would bring the RC
temperature exhaust below 45°F. At this time, he was instructed to only record a single
temperature, and if that temperature exceeded 45°F, to document what his actions were to bring
it back into required compliance. Since the temperatures for the past several weeks were below




PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANE®&S 3 o

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT S s
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST ‘2"0 P pa
0.~ P
<. 9.
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL : ;!1 comx.mmxsc’@g@);y {Og’ o ¢«
RE-INSPECTION a .2, 3
%S

A 40

aRsD#: _57/087  patx: 4{/’:"’/79 TMEN: 7 8¢ tmme out: /939 {"

Toucy CLEANERS ’

FACILITY NAME: S&N 1€
FACILITY LOCATION: 3¢!3 W' HHLLSBOROVSH AvE

TAMPA | FC 33614

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : FAYMCND  MpEAcHER M prong: (813)87F - 2560

CONTACT NaME: _ MARE MeGASHERA — pyong. SAuIE
|PART I: NOTIFICATION |
(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup /\/ A a
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

[PART I: CLASSIFICATION |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: Q No notification form |
(check appropriate box) O Drop store/out of business/petroleum ‘
Al

1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source Q |

dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galfyr

transfer only, x < 200 gal/yt transfer only, x < 200 gal/yt

both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 galfyr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source Q 4. New large area source Q

dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr

transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 <x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facility classification ay '¢N OCan not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
facility qualified for a general permit as number < above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was _Wr,\s gallons,

lofs Revised 8/11/97




[PART Il: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS ]

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethvlene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? ay ON Q’N/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? Qy ON ®N/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? ,@'Y anN
4. Dmining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at )

least 24 hours prior to disposal? Ky ON ON/A
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber _

beds according 1o the manufacturer’s specifications? ay anN ﬂN/A

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS Bl

In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine shouid be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine shouid be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine shouid be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? ﬁY anN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? @Y QN ON/A

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
' condenser upon opening the door? wY ON ON/A

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated _
condenser on a weekly/bi-weckly basis? ®Y QN

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the ,
condenser exceeded 45°F? ay ON ¢N/A

(V1

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after ,
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? @_Y anN
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B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust iemperature on the oudet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer. and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenscr
inlet and outlet weekly?

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorb

(V%]

yiy anN

Qy aN OnA
Qy oON A
/ ‘\

«w

Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

ay GN A

Revised 8/11/97

if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? ay ON QN/A
Is the perc concentrauon equal to or less than 100 ppm?- Qy ON QN/a !
4 er exhaust for measuring
fers downstream of any bend, contraction,
gters upstream from any bend, contraction,
' Qy ON UN/A |
5 machines (drvers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
Qy ON ONa
outed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ay ON ON/A
HP_ART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS i
Has the responsible official: :
{check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? aQy an .
2. Mainrained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? &iY ON
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; ay ON @inve
b. documentation of parts ordered 1o repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days ‘
and parts instailed w/in 3 days of receipt? Qy ON @N/A
4. Maintained calibration data? (or appiicable direct reading instruments) ay dwnN mN/ A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring daia on perc concentrations? Qy ON @A ‘
6. Mainuained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? &Y aN
7. Maintained deviation reports? Qy aN géN/A
Probiem corrected? ay oN ﬂlN/A

—




['LPART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

BES)

Water separators ;['JY UON ON/A

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed Solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)
Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Halogen leak detector

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

peeceil. ZiJ

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes).

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources. bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

inspection? oMY ON
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? )ziY ON
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?
Hose connections, fittings, _ :
couplings, and valves ‘ #Y ON QN/A Muck cookers @y ON On/a
Door gaskets and seating $Y OGN QN/A Stills ®Y ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating lﬁY ON QON/A Exhaust dampers &Y QN ON/A
Pumps ﬁY ON ON/A Diverter valves @Y QN ON/A
Solvent tanks and containers ®Y ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings IEJY ON ON/A

BODBRRA

/A

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? OY ON

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID onldy)? ay aN
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious sighs of wear on a weekly basis? Oy ON
d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in use? Qy ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric oniy)? ay aN

4f20 /55

Inspector’s Name (Please Print)

. vy
WM

Date of Inspection

[ Yerr _

Inspector’s Signature

4 of 5

Approximate Date of Next Inspection
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INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Gentle Touch Cleaners PAGE | OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 3613 W. Hillsborough Ave. CITY: Tampa
PHONE: (813) 879-2560
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33614
INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
Apr 20, 1998 9:00 10:45 non-CDS In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571087

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Mark McEachern

Today’s visit was to conduct the annual inspection.

The dry cleaning machine is the same one noted in the last inspection (Note: this new machine
was installed in Feb, 1997 and the old one was removed ).

The machine was in operation today. No odors or leaks were noticed.

The responsible official, Mr. Raymond McEachern, is on vacation this week. His son, Mr. Mark
McEachemn, who works in the facility showed me the record keeping conducted by the responsible
official. The leak inspections and condenser temperature measurements have been consistently
recorded on a weekly basis. The rolling total of perc consumption indicated that there has been 65
gallons of perc purchased over the last 12 months. The only thing missing from the record keeping
was the perc purchase receipts. Mr. Mark McEachern said his father might leave the receipts-home
and he will find out where they are when his father is back next week sometime.

In order to finish this inspection, I told Mark to fax me the copies of perc purchase receipts or call
me when it is ready. "

The owners manual for this new machine is kept on site which includes a startup, shutdown and

malfunction plan.

Follow Up on 4/28/98: 1 stopped by this facility today and verified the total quantity of perc
purchased within the last 12 months was 64.6 gallons according to the perc purchase receipts.

2% <
e %
%%, g <€
%&%- o O
X
% %
N

INSPECTED BY: Roger Zhu DATE: Apr 20, 1998




DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMITW
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM /

/
f AIRS ID#0571087
. RAYMOND T MCEACHERN

| RAYMOND T MCEACHERN t s
! 3613 W HILLSBOROUGH AVE -

| TAMPA FL 33614 . -

\. o )

Do NOT Remove Label

!/
. e -
Annual Reporting Period: A (/ 1997 TO A "ZF/ 1;'72

1

S

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my Tacility fias TeMaled i COMpPUANTe WInT L s - - = — -
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. RXVES o

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

RECETVED,

Exact period of non-compliance: from

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: -], JAN 2 2 1998

Method used to demonstrate compliance: Buriau of Air Monitoring
& Viobile Sources

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this
notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based upon purchase receipts,
does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per year forjransfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

11/06/97
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

ANNUAL

\ %YPE OF INSPECTION:

TITLE V GENERAL-PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CBECKLIST

X  COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY O

RE-INSPECTION Q

ARSD#: 271087

pate: 0/'/o° mEm: (4" 1o out:

| 5:00

FACILITY NAME:

CENTLE TovcH CULEANERS

FACILITY LOCATION:

3613 wW. USBIROVEH AVE

'ﬁvaA )

F 33614

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : PAYMOriZ Mo EACHELN oo np. (913) 879- 2560

Same

' At =
PHONE: Shm &

CONTACT NAME:
S

_ [PART I: NOTIFICATION

(check appropriate box)

1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use géneral permit

0O ®B

[PART I: CLASSIFICATION

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropriate box)
A .
1. Existing small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galfyr. ...
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr
{constructed before 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source

dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 ga.llyﬁ
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 galiyr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 galAyr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

- 5. This is a correct Vfacility classification

facility was / gallons.

01 No notification form
Q Drop store/out of business/petroleum

2. New small area source: a
dry-to-dry. only, x < 140 gal/yr

transfer only, x <200 gal/yr.

both types, x < 140 gal/yr

(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

4. New large area source a i
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 galfyr ‘
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 < x < 1,800 galiyr

(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

@y

QN (QCan not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classification: N :
Q facility qualified for a general permit as number _~ above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quanu'gr;of perchlaroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning




[PART 10: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS ]

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? ay anN gN/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? ay ON #N/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? pY aN
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal? ay ON c,iN/A
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber '
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? gy anN ¢N/A
| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS B

In Part II-A: ' -

B4 classification 1 has becn checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

Xf classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equxpped with-a refngerated condenser
" (complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be 'equipped with cither a rCfrigerated

condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B be_low) Carbon adsorber mu.s-t have been '
installed prwr fo September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be e(iuipped with a refrigérited condenser
_(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? . . . . EﬂY aN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closcd—loopl‘vapor venting system? . ﬁY ON On/A
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the '
condenser upon opening the door? #Y aN ON/a
4. Measured and recorded the tcmperature of the outlet cxhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? : : . ¢Y aN
5. Repaired or adjustcd the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F7 MY aN ONva
6. Conducted all temperature momtonng after an appropriate cooldown pcnod apd after
verifying that the coolant had been completely cha.rged'7 _ ﬁY aN
——
. "J’;

T™ ceilmad O/Y Y IV



. Has the respoasible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

- inlet and outlet weekly? ay

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon a

. Equipped transfer
condenser ¢pi

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? %Y anN

Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenscr

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the ads
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 pp

r exhaust for measuring
downstream of any bend, contraction,
Upstream from any bend, contraction,

no other inlet? : :

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diamet
or expansion,; is at least 2 duct diamet
or expansion; and downstream

ines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual

uted airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

* |PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - ]

"
re

3.

A e

3.

e
e — m——

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

L

Maintained receipts for pe}c purchased? A L _ - : gY aN
. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? : ?Y aN
Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reposts.for.the following:. . .
2. documentation of leaks repaired wfin 24 hrs? or, ay aN @va
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired \;v/ih 2 days - - :
and parts installed w/in 5 days of recetpt? ' ay anN ﬂN/i}
Maintained calibration data? or applicable direct reading instruments) ' Qy aN WN/.A:
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? _ ay ON ¢N/A
Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? _— fy aN
Maintained deviation reports? . ' Qy an Fva
Problem corrected? | ay N mN’/.'A

Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? ~ Qy ON ﬁN/A

I



|PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS - | 1

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak detection and repair

inspection? 9‘{ QN
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? %Y aN
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?
Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves fy aN anva * Muck cookers - @Y ON ON/A
Door gaskets and seating @y ON ON/A Stills 9{*{ aON ONA
Filter gaskets and seating gy ON ON/A Exhaust dampers QfY ON ON/A
Pumps My oN aNnA Diverter valves oy ON ONA
Solvent tanks and contdiners WY ON ON/A . Cartridge filter hoﬁsings WY ON OnN/A

Water separators o ¢Y' ON aNva - 2 T
4. Which method of detecuon is used by the responsible official? |

" Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) ﬂ
Physical detccuon (airflow felt through gaskets) . ' ¢ :

“Odor (noticeable perc odor) ' g

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FH)/PID/mlomnemc tubes) ]

Halogen 1mk detector _ a

Xf using direct-reading instrumentation, is the'eqﬁipment: ' ¢N/A .
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor conceﬁtrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? OY DN

b. Calibrated against a standard gas pnor to and after each use.

(PID/FID only)? . , oy aN
E Inspccted for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay aN
d Keptina clean and secure area wher not unlse? ' . Oy ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duphcatc samples (mlo'rimetr%c only)? Oy anN
Loect. —ZHJ ‘ (
Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection

W%V\M—\» - - | Yerl—

Inspector’s Signature

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

~

1)
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INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Gentle Touch Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 3613 W. Hillsborough Ave. CITY: Tampa
PHONE: (813) 879-2560
MAILING ADDRESS: Same | CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33614
INSPECTION DATE: | TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
June 1, 2000 14:00 15:00 non-CDS In Compliance

| NEDS NUMBER: 571087

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Mark McEachern

Today’s visit was to conduct the annual inspection.

The machine was in operation today. No odors or leaks were noticed.

The record keeping is in a good shape. Mr. McEachern has recorded the temperature monitoring
and leak checks on a weekly basis. The perc usage was 75 gallons for the past 12 months.

INSPECTED BY; ' Roger Zhu DATE: June 1, 2000




...

TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT \/
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL A~ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ ] RE-INSPECTION [ |
TIME IN:_¢ £50 TIME OUT;_/paC ARRSID#:__ 0% 7 /027
TYPE OF FACILITY: Foeet '? Few PeRre D[.;L Chlctn er
FACILITY NAME: Gentl Tou:d DATE: . «/27/587
FACILITY LOCATION: ___ 26/2 L/ /4 4,,,,)..-,./; Ao
'ﬁ?v;ﬂdr ~r 22679
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:_ Ao, monl 7~ e € schiona PHONE NUMBER: (%/2) g 79~ 2 5¢.»

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

IZ' Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
De:‘;’v -"#n% R ECOfn/f - /"4 7‘“‘:/ /!éﬂé "(;’-: /f/ ) BL;)V/\ mu/({y e ’.,-'f—-?-/ "’U~ @ ‘)‘7;‘-'-71
Farkec of  weeks J Aot “reco "'/‘y"')' R.C. . ‘c‘/r‘f) e wmea ﬁ;p A ye z%}/‘: wo a8,

C*’l‘?\-.l’f! %c’:,,ae/r/gyﬁ?-

COMMENTS: . iy
73 -F o @ r/tj 4.1_—”01/’("/ exi;-wf"f weas (O * 7% &'/ Dﬂf #oe ;J </e J o
Cx7oger : 4 4 %
n,/fo of.  flecbine r"",’/,’/J/'e/‘ f';';’!:,i%’d‘r‘ez/ ( over 'ﬁ/"/’ bure) Fo cloco Linf # ./%ef ’
‘V/".‘ 4 wef oﬂ_,n ¢. A/@,?" f‘ﬂll'/?c 1‘)’1).-, r/...w// V'E/‘:;ﬁ f‘e,‘y,c,ﬂ/wt W) [ -%J,u
o~ feta oo~ A4,

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. ~ YES|~]~ No[_]

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: / bec
. V(Appmximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Jamer O Holfo,
(Please Print)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: /Q@ oy - PHONE NUMBER: (§77)2.72- $530
Page [ of / . & Revised 10/96
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TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT /
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: . ANNUAL [ | COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [_] RE-INSPECTION [,
TMEIN: CYS0 TIME OUT:_ 090 AIRSID# 0S5 7 (0 87

TYPE OF FACILITY: DEYLC_ DQ\,lL Cepr®2 '

FACILITY NAME: GEe~mi € “Tovcd Clennirs patE: 4 —H-97

FACILITY LOCATION:__ 3613 W, thics 8 ovovcs
APt 23604
. < o
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: mei M o Saclarna PHONE NUMBER: §'3 - %79 -25%0
i

le Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

<
@‘QJ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

/A

/
The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. ~ YES| |  No|[_]

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: Ay Evhe
. (Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: o ! 1223 t*‘o O
(Please Print)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: /& O%ék PHONE NUMBER: $12-272-5%30

Page_| of ( . Revised 10/96 .




PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL Q COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY m]
RE-INSPECTION T;JC

ARS D#:__ O 11037 DATE: Cf-l-_t‘—”ﬁ TIME IN: O3S0 TIME 0UT: 0F3 0
FACILITY NAME: (GENTLE Toucy CuLéthuees

FACILITY LOCATION: __ 3613 . fhiisBoroucy

Tarnea B 3364

[PART I: NOTIFICATION | ]
(check appropriate box)
1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/1/9
2. New facility notified DARM 30 -days pn'é)r to startup
3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

[PART I: CLASSIFICATION T~ )i

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropriate box) :

A .
1 EMI arcasource . O 2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only;x<140 gal/yr : _ dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, x<200~gal/yr- o ' transfer only, x<200 gal/yr T

both types, x<140 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

4. New large area source Q
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr

er only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr
140<x<1,800 gal/yr
or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr both
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructf

This is a correct facility classification ay aN

If no, please check the appropriate classification:

a- facility qualified for a general permit as number above
g facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this
facility was gallons.

1of4 Revised 10/28/96



{PART Il: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS ' 1

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxcs)

1. Storing perchloroethylene 1 tly scaled and impervious containers? gy ON
Qy ON

ay an

2. Examining the containers for leakage?
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during
4

. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed contain

least 24 hours prior to disposal? ay aN

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

ay N anNa

| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS ]
In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below). L )

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either.a refrigerated ---
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have.been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

ification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
A and B below).

A. Has the responsible.gfficial of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Equipped all machines with the apprepriate vent controls? ay ON
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-tegp vapor venting system? ay AN Owva

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the :
ay aN Ownva

condenser upon opening the door?
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust
condenser on a weekly basis? ay N

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature
condenser exceeded 45°F?

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

20of4 Revised 10/28/96



B. Has the responsible official of an exiSting large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
" on dry-to-@wy, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? Qy an

2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser

inlet and outlet weekly? aQy an
Is the temperature differéntjal equal to or greater than 20° F? ay an
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentratjon in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the hine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Qy ON QUN/A
ay anN

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 p

4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend,
or cxpansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction;
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? ON ON/A

W

6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ay ON aN/aA

{PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS A | |

‘Has the responsible official: N
(check appropriate boxes) '

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? ON
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? - ay
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:

a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; )ay aN

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

4. Maintained calibration data? (for direct reading instruments only)

Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?

o w

Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?

~

Maintained deviation reports?
Problem corrected?
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? ' QN aOnva

lﬁ’ART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS _ ’ , J
1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection? ay

Jof4 Revised 10/28/96



2. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Odor (notisgable perc odor)

0Opooo |

ding instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY ON
b. Calibrated againsta standard gas prior to and after each use
(PID/FID only)? ay aN
¢. Inspected for leaks and obwous signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay ON
d. Keptin a clean and secure aredNyhen not in use? Qy AN
e. Verified for accuracy by use of dupi te samples (calorimetric only)? =~ QY ON
3. Has the facility maintained a leak log? Qy ON

4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves ay QaN aN
Door éaskéts and seaung Qy QN | N
Filter gaskets and seating ay aN aN
Pumps ay aN Diverter valves DN
Solvent tanks and containers ay aN Cartridge filter housings QN
Water separators ay QN \

QM"WV\LC Nn'@u—oﬁ——

Name of Responsible Official

jw\ Llw\-w | 4-¢_99

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
o D Jht— - { e
7 Inspector’s Signature Approximate Dat&E Next Inspection
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INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Gentle Touch Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 3613 West Hillsborough Avenue CITY: Tampa
PHONE: 879-2560
MAILING ADDRESS: same as above CITY: same FLA | ZIP: 33614
INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
9/4/97 0850 0930 : Follow-up n/a
AIR GENERAL PERMIT NUMBER: 0571087

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  perc dry cleaner

CONTACT(S): Mark McEachern (son of Responsible Official Raymond McEachern

This facility had an annual inspection performed on 4/23/97 and, at that time, it was discovered
that the refrigerated condenser (RC) exhaust temperature on the dry cleaning machine was reading
slightly over the standard of 45°F (actual reading was approximately 10°C, or 50°F). At the time
of the annual inspection, the drying cycle was nearing completion, and this was the observed

temperature.

At the time of the annual inspection, temperature measurements were not being recorded, and leak
inspections were only being recorded on a monthly basis. The machine was approximately 2
months old and, according to Mr. McEachern, the chilling system was not completely charged with

coolarnt.

When the chilling system was corrected, the weekly RC exhaust temperature measurements: have
been approximately 3°C (or approximately 37°F). Additionally, the leak inspection has been
| adjusted to a weekly frequency. -

INSPECTED BY: Jayles O. Holton, Air Toxics Engineer DATE: 9/4/97

%0 Ay

[




TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [_| RE-INSPECTION [_|
TIMEIN:_ G- 67 TIMEOUT:___ /¥ 34" ARSID#:___ S /0E7
TYPE OF FACILITY" peilc. DRY <cLEAvER
FACILITY NAME: QENTLE TOUCH CLEAUELS DATE: 4/29/7%
FACILITY LOCATION: 3613 W. Hitis BORPUGH AVE

TAMPA  FC 33614
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: A YMOND Mo EACHER M PHONE NUMBER: (¥ 133577 -2546C

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

EI Based on the resuits of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been property certified and submitted to the inspector. YESD NOD /l//\x

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: | Year_
(Approximate) .
| i -
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Vecer. ZH+/

P (Please Print) )
INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Z Al Sl vmoNE NuMBER: (8] 3)272 -530
/7 v
Page_| of __/_ . Revised 10/96




/

TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: annuaL [X COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [_] 'RE-INSPECTION [_]
TIME IN: 9=30 TIME OUT: |l=60 ARSID¥;__ 2 7/O8 7

TYPE OF FACILITY: P E#-< TE) AEANEA

FACILITY NAME: GENTLE TOUCH JLEANERS DATE: é/ ] /ﬁ 9

FACILITY LOCATION: 36/ 2 W. HALLSBOROVEH AvE
TEAMPpA, L 33614
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL; B4y Mor O Me EASHEL ~  prone NuMmBER: (8! 3) E77-256 0

@ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D _ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this mspectmn, the following comphance

discrepancies were noted:
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
R E C F 5 VAol o
Vo J
JUL 1 5 1999
uur eay of A
Mobuel Ic\)/’u ’;’tzrmg'
COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. ~ YESY . No[_]

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: [ YeAl
(Approximate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Lecel. ZHV
(Please Print)

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: ILOS/;A/ A prONE NumBER: (§13) 272-55320

Paze_(of_L- Revised 10/96
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AIRS ID#: 5 7 / o g 7 . Revised 10/10/96
DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT ﬂ
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM %
-
f ,DATE‘:‘}/ | /49

FACILITY NAME: _GENTLE  TOUSH CLEAVEAS -~
: - ,
FACILITY LOCATION: ¢! % W. RS pofed/sl AvE ® ’:’; v £,

RGO e
A 235 B
TAVWP , FL. 332614 %% ()
_ 2
Anmial Reporting Period: ___ > @117 1978 10 Dure | 1979

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in comgl'aé{ with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. YES Qvo

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or cbndition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per

year for transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: /774/?/( L Lok W b/ Zf?

Name (Please Print) Signature

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible aofficial to use this form.

Pasc_’_of_f_



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS £

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT &
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST (}\
TYPE OF INSPECTION:  ANNUAL ¥  compLamTDISCOVERY ‘40 7/
D,
REINSPECTION O € o TS g
%%, D
<%
()

: —
amso#: 571087 pare: 6/ /99 e 973 1mvE ovuT: ‘fév_f’&(?
LENTLE ToUCH <LEANEP. S ©

3613 w. HUSLORBVEH AVE
TAMPA | FL 336(4
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : RAYMONE M EACHE N,y v, (813) §7F - 2560

FACILITY NAME:

FACILITY LOCATION:

CONTACT NAME: SEME PHONE: SAmME
[PART I: NOTIFICATION ‘ H
(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup N / A a
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a
|PART I: CLASSIFICATION B

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: 'Q No notification form
(check appropriate box) O Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A. _

1. Existing small area source Q 2. New small area source - Qa

dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galfyr

transfer only, x < 200 galiyr ' transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr

both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large arca source ﬁ 4. New large area source QO

dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 galfyr dry-to-dry only, 140 <x < 2,100 gal/yt

transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facility classification Oy KN  OCan not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a - facility qualified for a gencral permit as number Z above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

facility was _ 4 ©_ gallons. ' '

lof5- : Revised 8/11/97




|PART I: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS i

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? ay AN ?N/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? - 3y ON Hwa
3. Closing and securing machine doc;rs except during loading/unloading? | NY ON
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal? - ﬁY ON ON/A
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? _ _ ay ON MN/A
~ [FaRTIV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS -1
In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine shoﬁld be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (compictc A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior 1o September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? ﬁY aON

2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? Wy ON OnA

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? ﬁY ON aN/a

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? ﬁY aN

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F? ¢Y ON ON/A

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? &Y aN

20f 5 Revised 8/11/97



B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ay ON

2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenscr
inlet and outlet weekly? _ , ay ON OnNnA
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? Oy ON ONA
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stredm weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venyir(g to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Oy ON ONA

Is the pérc concentration equal to or less thaga100 ppm? : ay ON ONA
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct.diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,

or expansion,; is at least 2 duct didmeters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstrgafn from no other inlet? Qy OGN ON/A

5. Equipped transfeptfiachines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual

condenser cgits? Ay ON ON/A
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Qy ON ON/A
|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - |

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? My oN
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? _ ﬁY aN

3. Maintained leak detection inspection andrepair reports for.the following:

a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; oy ON fAina
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w7in 5 days of receipt? ay ON MN/A
4. Maintained calibration data? ¢or applicable direct reading instruments) ay aN Nwa
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? : ay AN ¢N/A
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? §L1Y aN
7. Maintained deviation reports? Qy ON mN/A
Problem corrected? . Qy ON MN/A
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? . _ Qy aN %N/A

3of5 Revised 8/11/97



|PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS ]

1. Does the responsible official conduct 2 weekly (for smail sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

inspection? _ @y ON
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? Ny ON
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves ¢Y ON ON/A Muck cookers ﬁY aN ON/A

Door gaskets and seating Wy ON ON/A | Stills @y aN ana
Filter gaskets and seating ‘MY ON ON/A . Exhaust dampers gy on Oona
Pumps ¥y aN ona Diverter valves Ky on onva
Solvent tanks and containers @By ON Ona Cartridge filter housings 0¥ ON ON/A
Water separators ﬂﬁY ON ON/A

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)
Odor (noticeable perc odor)
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
Halogen leak detector '

BEODORSR
> _

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY ON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? : ay ON

c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? - gy ON
d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in-use? aQy ON
_e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Qy aN

Pocet - Zy é/)/_ci?

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection’
Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

40f5 Revised 8/11/97



INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Gentle Touch Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 3613 W. Hillsborough Ave. CITY: Tampa
PHONE: (813) 879-2560
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33614
INSPECTION DATE: | TIMEIN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
June 1, 1999 9:30 11:00 non-CDS In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571087
SOURCE DESCRIPTION: Perc Dry Cleaner
CONTACT(S): Mark McEachern

Today’s visit was to conduct the annual inspection.

The dry cleaning machine is the same one noted in the last inspection (Note: this new machine
was installed in Feb, 1997 and the old one was removed ). The correct classification for this
| facility should be a new small area source .

The machine was in operation today. No odors or leaks were noticed.

The record keeping is in a good shape. Both the leak log and temperature log have been recorded
on a weekly basis consistently. The perc usage was 90 gallons over the past 12 months.

Mark, who is the son of the responsible official, Mr. Raymond McEachern, takes care of the

business now.

$92UN0S SIGON 9
duloyuoy 11y 4o neaing

560 S 1 I00
AiAlIDIY

INSPECTED BY: Roger Zhu DATE: June 1, 1999




TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
.~ INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [(] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY | ] remvseecTon [
ITMEIN,___[4:e© TIME OUT: |5:60O ARSID#:. 57/027

TYPE OF FACILITY: [ CEREC PRY UEANER.

FACILITY NAME: GeNTLE TovlH c(EAVELS oae & f

FACILITY LOCATION: 3613 W. HUSLOLSYEH AVE
TAMPA L 336/
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Ay Mon 2 Me EACHER A prone numper: (9/3) 879 -2560

w Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found tobein
, compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
' discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. ~~ YES[ )4~ No[_]

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: | YEAL
(Appmximatg)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Lotcer_ ZHv
| T (Please Print) '
2_ -
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: K/"“’é"/" G ho— PHONE NUMBER: (s’/’)) 72 gfs °

Page __/__ of_L. Revised 10/96



CARSIDE: 2 M0Z7

Revised 10/10/96
,ﬂ&\) DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
,w ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM
FACILITY LOCATION: 2@!3 W. Hites BOLOVS H Ave
7/1”1/9A , FL 323614
Annual Reporting Period: DSUNE Z 1977 10 Dune [ 20 0

Based on each term or condition of the Tiﬂé V general air permit, my famhty has remained in comali:@;ith DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. (I YES Qo

If NO, complete the following \
#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from : 10

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from ' to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief. formed- after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene sokvent, based

upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per
year for transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: AIU AL Lo W 4/ / o

Name (Please Print) Signature

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

e (ot |



NTE FDH# p5F087

/ Compliance Plan
Gentle Touch Dry Cleaners
FLD 118682640

The goals and projected completion dates for compliance with the Title V General Permit
are shown below:
1) Complete Negotiation of a new lease 11/15/96
The new lease will determine whether the location continues to operate as
dry cleaning plant or converts to a drop store.
2) Sign purchase agreement for a new dry cleanidg machine 12/31/96
Financing of the machine depends upon the lease.

3) Complete installation of a new dry cleaning machine meeting all
environmental requirements. 2/28/97



U.S. Postal Service

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Oniy; Na Insurance Coverage Prowd\gli)

Postage | $

Certifiled Fes

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Pastane R Fans $

- 10 : AIRS ID # 0571087001 AG
RAYMOND T MCEACHERN

7000 0520 0o20 9372 9910




'SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION'

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

‘THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B._ Date of Delivery

Z =
~

1. Article Addressed to:

10 AIRS ID # 0571087001AG
RAYMOND T MCEACHERN
' GENTLE TOUCH DRY CLEANERS
" 3613 W HILLSBOROUGH AVE
. TAMPA FL 33614

B s delivery address dlm item 12 O Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

3. Service Type
Certified Mail [0 Express Mail
O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail O C.O.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Artlcle Number (Copy from service label)

0 0530 6030 9372 99(0

[ PS Form 3811, July 1999

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-00-M-0952
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® Sender: Please prmt your haime; address and- ZIP+4 n-this box-®-—-|--

DARM/MOBILE SOURCE CONTROL PROGRAM
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
MAIL STATION 5510

2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2400
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Ray & Pat McEachern K 21 oec )
902 Lake Brooker Court 20007
Lutz, FL 33549

TITLE V - General Permit
Receipts

Post Office Box 3070
Tallahassee, FL 32315-3070



